
1 

 

FRANCE’S MINISTRY OF SOCIAL AFFAIRS, HEALTH AND WOMEN’S RIGHTS 

 

COURSE CATALOG 

FRENCH PHYSIOTHERAPY TRAINING 

Order dated 02 September 2015 

 

 
CYCLE1 ECTS ECTS 

Positioning in 

the semesters 
  ECTS 

Positioning 

in the 

semesters 

Lecture 

Course 

(LC) 

Tutorial 

Classes 

(TC) 

Total 

LC+TC+ 

practical 

training 

Personal 

time (PT) 

  Course Unit (CU) 
1st 

cycle 

1st 

Year S1 S2 
2nd 

Year S3 S4 1st cycle 

1
st

 c
yc

le
 (

S1
 t

o
 S

4
) 

 
Fu

n
d

am
e

n
ta

l l
ea

rn
in

g 

CU1. Public health 5 5 X X    30 20 50 75 

CU2. Human sciences and social 

sciences 

 
6 

 
6 

 
X 

 
X    

 
40 

 
20 

 
60 

 
90 

 

CU3. Biomedical sciences 
 

12 
 

7 to 10 
 

X 
 

X 
 

2 to 5 
 

X 
 

X 
 

90 
 

30 
 

120 
 

180 

CU4. Life sciences and movement 

(anatomy, physiology, kinesiology) 

 
20 

 
8 to 12 

 
X 

 
X 

 
8 to 12 

 
X 

 
X 

 
120 

 
80 

 
200 

 
300 

CU5. Symptomatology, physiopathology 

and pathology in musculo-skeletal field 1 

 

 
6 

    
6 

 
X 

 
X 

 
50 

 
10 

 
60 

 
90 

 TOTAL 49       330 160 490 735 

Sc
ie

n
ce

s 
an

d
 

en
gi

n
e

er
in

g 
in

 

p
h

ys
io

th
er

ap
y 

 
CU6. Theories, models, methods and 

tools in physiotherapy 

 
8 

 
3 to 5 

 
X 

 
X 

 
3 to 5 

 
X 

 
X 

 
40 

 
40 

 
80 

 
120 

CU7. Evaluation, techniques and 

intervention tools in the main fields of 

activity1 

 
28 

 
12 to 16 

 
X 

 
X 

 
12 to 16 

 
X 

 
X 

 
30 

 
250 

 
280 

 
420 

 TOTAL 36       70 290 360 540 

 
Le

ar
n

in
g 

an
d

 d
ev

el
o

p
m

e
n

t 

 
CU8. Methods of work and methods of 

research 

 
4 

 
2 

 
X 

 
X 

 
2 

 
X 

 
X 

 
15 

 
25 

 
40 

 
60 

 
CU9. Professional English language 

 
4 

 
2 

 
X 

 
X 

 
2 

 
X 

 
X   

40 
 

40 
 

60 

 
CU10. Approach and clinical practice: 

development of professional reasoning 

and reflexive analysis 

 
5 

    
5 

 
X 

 
X 

 
10 

 
40 

 
50 

 
75 

CU11.Training in practical physiotherapy  
 
 

18 

         
630 

 
80 

Internship 1 2 to 3 X       80 10 

Internship 2 3 to 4  X      130 10 

Internship 3    6 X    210 30 

Internship 4    6  X   210 30 

CU12. OPTIONAL 1 2 2 X X    10 10 20 30 

CU13. OPTIONAL 2 2    2 X X 10 10 20 30 

 TOTAL 35       45 125 800 335 

  120 53 to 66   54 to 67   445 575 1650 1610 

 

  



2 

 

 
              
 

CYCLE2 ECTS ECTS 

 
Positioning in 

the semesters 

ECTS 

 
Positioning in 

the semesters 

 

Lecture 

Course 

(LC) 

 
Tutorial 

classes 

(TC) 

Total LC +TC 

+ practical 

training MK 

Personal time 

(PT) 

  Course Unit (CU) 
2nd 

cycle 

3rd 

Year S5 S6 
4th 

Year S7 S8 2nd cycle 

2
n

d
 c

yc
le

 (
S5

 t
o

 S
8

) 
 

Fu
n

d
am

e
n

ta
l l

ea
rn

in
g 

CU14. Law, legislation management of an 

organization 
 

6 
    

6 

 
X 

 
X 

 
45 

 
15 

 
60 

 
90 

CU15. Symptomatology, physiopathology 

and pathology in musculo-skeletal field 2 
 

6 

 
6 

 
X 

 
X 

    
50 

 
10 

 
60 

 
90 

CU16. Symptomatology, physiopathology 

and pathology in neuromuscular field 
 

7 

 
7 

 
X 

 
X 

    
50 

 
20 

 
70 

 
105 

CU17.Semiology, physiopathology, and 

pathology in respiratory cardio-vascular, 

internal and regulatory fields 

 
5 

 
5 

 
X 

 
X 

    
40 

 
10 

 
50 

 
75 

CU18. Physiology, semiology, 

physiopathology and specific 

pathology 

 
6 

 
6 

 
X 

 
X 

    
50 

 
10 

 
60 

 
90 

 TOTAL 30       235 65 300 450 

 
Sc

ie
n

ce
s 

an
d

 e
n

gi
n

e
er

in
g 

in
 p

h
ys

io
th

er
ap

y 

CU19. Evaluation techniques and 

intervention tools in musculo-skeletal field 2 

 
7 

 
3 to 5 

 
X 

 
X 

 
2 to 4 

 
X 

  
20 

 
50 

 
70 

 
105 

CU20.Evaluation techniques and 

intervention tools in neuromuscular field 2 

 
5 

 
1 to 3 

 
X 

 
X 

 
2 to 4 

 
X 

  
15 

 
35 

 
50 

 
75 

CU21. Evaluations, techniques and tools 

for intervention in respiratory-cardio-

vascular, internal and in tegumentary 

fields 2 

 
5 

 
1 to 3 

 
X 

 
X 

 
2 to 4 

 
X 

  
20 

 
30 

 
50 

 
75 

CU22. Theories, models, methods and 

readaptation tools 
 

4 

 
1 to 3 

  
X 

 
1 to 3 

 
X 

  
20 

 
20 

 
40 

 
60 

CU23. Interventions specific to 
physiotherapy 

 
8 

 
2 to 4   

X 
 

4 to 6 
 

X   
40 

 
40 

 
80 

 
120 

CU24. Physiotherapy interventions in 

public health 

 
5 

 
1 to 2 

 
X 

 
X 

 
3 to 4 

 
X 

  
25 

 
25 

 
50 

 
75 

 TOTAL 34       140 200 340 510 

 
D

e
ve

lo
p

m
en

t 
an

d
 p

ro
fe

ss
io

n
al

iz
at

io
n

 

CU25. Clinical approach and practice: 

design of the treatment and intervention 

 
4 

 
4 

  
X 

    
10 

 
30 

 
40 

 
60 

 

CU26. Professional English language 
 

4 
 

2 
 

X 
 

X 
 

2 
 

X 
 

X  
 

40 
 

40 
 

60 

 
CU27. Work, methods and physiotherapy 

research 

 
6 

 
2 to 4 

 
X 

 
X 

 
2 to 4 

 
X 

 
X 

 
20 

 
40 

 
60 

 
90 

 

CU28. Dissertation 
 

8    
 

8 
 

X 
 

X 
 

10 
 

70 
 

80 
 

180 

CU29. Analysis and improvement of 

professional practice 

 
4 

    
4 

  
X 

 
5 

 
35 

 
40 

 
60 

CU30.Training in practical physiotherapy 
 

24          
840 

 
110 

Internship 5  6 X       210 25 

Internship 6  6  X      210 25 

Internship 7 Clinicat      X     
420 

 
60 

Internship 7 Clinicat     12  X   
CU31. OPTIONAL 3 2 2 X X    10 10 20 30 

CU32. OPTIONAL 4 4    4 X X 20 20 40 60 

  TOTAL 56       75 245 1160 650 

   120 55 to 68   52 to 65   450 510 1800 1610 

              
CYCLE 1 120  445 575 1650 1610 

CYCLE 2 120  450 510 1800 1610 

TOTAL CYCLE 1 AND CYCLE 2 
 

240  
 

895 
 

1085 
 

3450 
 

3220 

Including physiotherapy practical training 
 

1470  


