

**COURSE CATALOG**  
**FRENCH PHYSIOTHERAPY TRAINING**  
 Order dated 02 September 2015

CYCLE1		ECTS	ECTS	Positioning in the semesters		ECTS	Positioning in the semesters		Lecture Course (LC)	Tutorial Classes (TC)	Total LC+TC+ practical training	Personal time (PT)
1 <sup>st</sup> cycle (S1 to S4)	Course Unit (CU)	1 <sup>st</sup> cycle	1 <sup>st</sup> Year	S1	S2	2 <sup>nd</sup> Year	S3	S4	1 <sup>st</sup> cycle			
		Fundamental learning	CU1. Public health	5	5	X	X				30	20
CU2. Human sciences and social sciences	6		6	X	X				40	20	60	90
CU3. Biomedical sciences	12		7 to 10	X	X	2 to 5	X	X	90	30	120	180
CU4. Life sciences and movement (anatomy, physiology, kinesiology)	20		8 to 12	X	X	8 to 12	X	X	120	80	200	300
CU5. Symptomatology, physiopathology and pathology in musculo-skeletal field 1	6					6	X	X	50	10	60	90
	<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>49</b>							<b>330</b>	<b>160</b>	<b>490</b>	<b>735</b>
Sciences and engineering in physiotherapy	CU6. Theories, models, methods and tools in physiotherapy	8	3 to 5	X	X	3 to 5	X	X	40	40	80	120
	CU7. Evaluation, techniques and intervention tools in the main fields of activity1	28	12 to 16	X	X	12 to 16	X	X	30	250	280	420
	<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>36</b>							<b>70</b>	<b>290</b>	<b>360</b>	<b>540</b>
Learning and development	CU8. Methods of work and methods of research	4	2	X	X	2	X	X	15	25	40	60
	CU9. Professional English language	4	2	X	X	2	X	X		40	40	60
	CU10. Approach and clinical practice: development of professional reasoning and reflexive analysis	5				5	X	X	10	40	50	75
	CU11. Training in practical physiotherapy	18									630	80
	Internship 1		2 to 3	X							80	10
	Internship 2		3 to 4		X						130	10
	Internship 3						6	X			210	30
	Internship 4						6		X		210	30
	CU12. OPTIONAL 1	2	2	X	X				10	10	20	30
	CU13. OPTIONAL 2	2				2	X	X	10	10	20	30
	<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>35</b>							<b>45</b>	<b>125</b>	<b>800</b>	<b>335</b>
		<b>120</b>	<b>53 to 66</b>			<b>54 to 67</b>			<b>445</b>	<b>575</b>	<b>1650</b>	<b>1610</b>

CYCLE2		ECTS	ECTS	Positioning in the semesters		ECTS	Positioning in the semesters		Lecture Course (LC)	Tutorial classes (TC)	Total LC +TC + practical training MK	Personal time (PT)	
Course Unit (CU)		2 <sup>nd</sup> cycle	3 <sup>rd</sup> Year	S5	S6	4 <sup>th</sup> Year	S7	S8	2 <sup>nd</sup> cycle				
Fundamental learning	CU14. Law, legislation management of an organization	6				6	X	X	45	15	60	90	
	CU15. Symptomatology, physiopathology and pathology in musculo-skeletal field 2	6	6	X	X				50	10	60	90	
	CU16. Symptomatology, physiopathology and pathology in neuromuscular field	7	7	X	X				50	20	70	105	
	CU17. Semiology, physiopathology, and pathology in respiratory cardio-vascular, internal and regulatory fields	5	5	X	X				40	10	50	75	
	CU18. Physiology, semiology, physiopathology and specific pathology	6	6	X	X				50	10	60	90	
TOTAL	30							235	65	300	450		
Sciences and engineering in physiotherapy	CU19. Evaluation techniques and intervention tools in musculo-skeletal field 2	7	3 to 5	X	X	2 to 4	X		20	50	70	105	
	CU20. Evaluation techniques and intervention tools in neuromuscular field 2	5	1 to 3	X	X	2 to 4	X		15	35	50	75	
	CU21. Evaluations, techniques and tools for intervention in respiratory-cardio-vascular, internal and in tegumentary fields 2	5	1 to 3	X	X	2 to 4	X		20	30	50	75	
	CU22. Theories, models, methods and readaptation tools	4	1 to 3		X	1 to 3	X		20	20	40	60	
	CU23. Interventions specific to physiotherapy	8	2 to 4		X	4 to 6	X		40	40	80	120	
	CU24. Physiotherapy interventions in public health	5	1 to 2	X	X	3 to 4	X		25	25	50	75	
TOTAL	34							140	200	340	510		
Development and professionalization	CU25. Clinical approach and practice: design of the treatment and intervention	4	4		X				10	30	40	60	
	CU26. Professional English language	4	2	X	X	2	X	X		40	40	60	
	CU27. Work, methods and physiotherapy research	6	2 to 4	X	X	2 to 4	X	X	20	40	60	90	
	CU28. Dissertation	8				8	X	X	10	70	80	180	
	CU29. Analysis and improvement of professional practice	4				4		X	5	35	40	60	
	CU30. Training in practical physiotherapy	24									840	110	
	Internship 5		6	X							210	25	
	Internship 6		6		X						210	25	
	Internship 7 <i>Clinicat</i>							X					
	Internship 7 <i>Clinicat</i>					12		X			420	60	
	CU31. OPTIONAL 3	2	2	X	X					10	10	20	30
	CU32. OPTIONAL 4	4				4	X	X		20	20	40	60
TOTAL	56							75	245	1160	650		
		120	55 to 68			52 to 65			450	510	1800	1610	
CYCLE 1		120							445	575	1650	1610	
CYCLE 2		120							450	510	1800	1610	
TOTAL CYCLE 1 AND CYCLE 2		240							895	1085	3450	3220	
Including physiotherapy practical training											1470		